Terms and Conditions for Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance

1. Introduction

Welcome to Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance. We provide a range of maintenance services for aircraft, adhering to the highest standards of safety and compliance with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and other relevant regulatory bodies.

2. Scope of Services

Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance offers comprehensive aircraft maintenance services, including routine inspections, repairs, modifications, and overhauls.

3. Service Agreement

Clients must schedule services in advance, except in cases of emergency, which we accommodate on a best-effort basis. All services provided by Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance will adhere strictly to the operational standards and regulations set forth by the FAA and applicable laws.

4. Pricing and Payment

- **Pricing:** Details of our pricing are provided upfront and are based on the type of service, labor hours, and parts required. Prices are subject to change based on unforeseen circumstances that may arise during maintenance.
- **Payment:** Payment is due upon completion of services unless otherwise specified. Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance accepts payments via bank transfer, credit card, or check.

5. Warranty

We offer a warranty on all maintenance services, which covers defects in workmanship for 90 days from the date of service. This warranty does not cover defects due to parts or components not supplied by Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance.

6. Liability

Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages resulting from the services provided. Liability for any claims will be limited to the cost of the service provided.

7. Customer Obligations

Clients are responsible for providing all necessary documentation and access to the aircraft for scheduled maintenance. Customers must comply with all safety guidelines and instructions provided by Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance.

8. Termination of Services

Services can be terminated by either party with written notice. In the event of termination, clients will be responsible for the cost of services rendered up to the point of termination.

9. Dispute Resolution

Any disputes arising from these terms and conditions will be resolved through mediation, followed by binding arbitration if necessary. The arbitration will be conducted in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association.

10. Legal Fees

In the event that Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance is found not liable for any damages claimed by the client, the client will be responsible for all legal fees incurred by Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance during the dispute.

11. Miscellaneous

- **Force Majeure:** Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance is not liable for delays in service caused by circumstances beyond our reasonable control.
- **Confidentiality:** All client data and information are treated as confidential and will not be disclosed without consent, except as required by law.

12. Acceptance of Terms

By scheduling services with Lakeland Aircraft Maintenance, clients agree to these terms and conditions.